

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

WENDELL H. STONE COMPANY, INC.  
d/b/a STONE & COMPANY, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

LKQ CORPORATION, a Delaware  
corporation

Defendant

Case No. 1:16-cv-07648

Hon. Matthew F. Kennelly

**MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES  
AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS AND FOR THE  
CLASS REPRESENTATIVE'S INCENTIVE AWARD**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....1**

**II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND CASE HISTORY .....2**

**III. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUESTED AWARD FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES FALLS WITHIN THE MARKET RATE FOR SIMILAR SERVICES IN LIGHT OF THE RISKS FACED IN THE LITIGATION.....5**

**A. A award of one-third of the fund is consistent with the market for TCPA class action settlements .....8**

**B. An award of one-third is reasonable in light of the risk faced both before and during the litigation .....9**

**IV. THE FEE REQUEST IS ALSO REASONABLE UNDER THE LODESTAR METHOD .....12**

**V. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....16**

**VI. AN INCENTIVE AWARD OF \$7,500 IS FAIR AND REASONABLE .....17**

**VII. CONCLUSION .....17**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing and Packaging, Inc.*,  
743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014) .....6

*Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.*, 2016 WL 4439935 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2016).....10

*Beckman v. KeyBank N.A.*, 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....14 n. 7

*Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.*, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014) .....16

*Boeing v. Van Gemert*, 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....16

*Buccellato v. AT&T Operations, Inc.*, 2011 WL 3348055 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2011).....14 n.7

*Cook v Niedert*, 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) .....6

*Couch v. Southwest Airlines Co.*, 3:15-cv-00367-N (N.D. Tex. 2016) .....15

*Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.*, 827 F.Supp.2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....14 n.7

*Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.*, 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994).....6

*Fulton Dental v Bisco*, Case No. 1:15-cv-11038 (N.D. Ill.) .....3 n.2

*Hageman v. AT&T Mobility LLC*, 2015 WL 9855925 (D. Mont. Feb. 11, 2015) .....9

*Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.*, 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991).....12, 14

*In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Tax Litig.*, 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....17

*In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 528 F.Supp.2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....14 n.7

*In re Enron Cor. Sec. Litig.*, 586 F.Supp.2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....14 n.7

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*, 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) .....7

*Ira Holtzman C.P.A. v. Turza*, 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013) .....10

*In re Navistar Diesel Prod. Liab. Litig.*, 2013 WL 456362 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 2013).....12

*In re Rite Aid Sec. Litig.*, 362 F.Supp.2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....14 n.7

*In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.*, 2013 WL 5497275 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2013) .....14

*Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.*, 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015) ..... *passim*

*Landsman & Funk P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.*, 2016 WL 611441 (3d Cir. Feb. 16, 2016) ....9

*Lees v. Anthem Ins. Co., Inc.*, 2015 WL 3645208 (E.D. Mo. June 10, 2015) .....9

*New England Carpenters Health Benefit Fund v. First Data Bank, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009) .....14 n.7

*Schulken v. Wash. Mutual Bank*, 09-cv-02708 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....15

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*, 805 F. Supp. 2d. 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....7

*Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.*, 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).....14 n.7

*Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.*, 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013).....7

*Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988) .....6

*Spano v. Boeing Co.*, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....17

*Spine & Sports Chiropractic v. ZirMed, Inc.*, 2015 WL 9413143 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2015).....9

*Spokeo v. Robins*, 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016) .....10

*Sutton v. Bernard*, 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) .....6

*Steiner v. Am. B’casting Co., Inc.*, 248 Fed.Appx. 780 (9th Cir. 2007) .....14 n.7

*Vandervort v. Balboa Capital Corp.*, 8 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....9

*Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.*, 1:10-cv-2348 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....15

*Williams v. Rohm & Hass Pension Plan*, 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011).....7

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227, *et seq.* ..... *passim*
